

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CAMERON JAMES HESS,
Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
NO. 21-0079

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE SARAH E. CRANE, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	11
Routing Statement	20
Statement of the Case	21
Argument	
I. The district court failed to recognize that it had discretion to suspend the special sentence and sex offender registry requirements.....	31
Conclusion.....	55
II. If this Court concludes the district court had no discretion regarding whether to require Hess to register as a sex offender, that requirement, which imposes a mandatory minimum term of punishment for offenses committed when Hess was a juvenile, constitutes cruel and unusual punishment in violation of the Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution and article I, section 17 of the Iowa Constitution	56
Conclusion.....	86
Request for Oral Argument.....	87
Attorney's Cost Certificate	88
Certificate of Compliance.....	88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	70
Commonwealth v. Baker, 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009)	45
Doe v. State, A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)	46
Doe v. State, 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008)	45
Does #1–5 v. Snyder, 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016)	45, 47
Doss v. State, 961 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 2021)	36
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	72
Ewing v. California, 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	82
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	64, 68-69, 72-73, 82-84
In re C.P., 2012-Ohio-1446, ¶¶ 30–37, 967 N.E.2d 729 (Ohio 2012)	65-66, 84
In re J.D.P., No. 10-0115, 2011 WL 441520 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2011)	50
In re T.B., 2021 CO 59, ¶ 58, 489 P.3d 752 (Colo. 2021).....	45, 66-67
In re T.H., 913 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 2018)	40-45, 51, 57, 63, 76-77, 83
J.D.B. v. North Carolina, 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	79
Johnson v. Texas, 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	72

Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	69-70
Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	41
Klouda v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Dep't of Corr. Servs., 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002)	47-48
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	57, 67-68, 73-74
People v. Betts, --- N.W.2d ----, No. 148981, 2021 WL 3161828 (Mich. July 27, 2021).....	46
Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	58
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	67, 69-70, 73, 84
Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 265 (1984).....	72
Starkey v. Oklahoma Dep't of Corr., 2013 OK 43, ¶ 77, 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013).....	46
State v. Ayers, 590 N.W.2d 27 (Iowa 1990)	32-34
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	56, 59, 73
State v. Cole, No. 06-0579, 2007 WL 257856 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2007)	48
State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	32
State v. Graham, 897 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2017)	75-76
State v. Harrison, 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018)	83
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	36
State v. Lee, 561 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 1997).....	33

State v. Letalien, 2009 ME 130, ¶ 62, 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009)	45-6
State v. Lyle, 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	57, 59, 64, 69-75, 79, 83
State v. Moore, 936 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2019)	34
State v. Null, 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	59, 80
State v. Pearson, 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013)	74-75, 80
State v. Pickens, 558 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1997)	75
State v. Richardson, 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2018)	48-51
State v. Roby, 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017)	35
State v. Seering, 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	75
State v. Williams, 2011-Ohio-3374, ¶¶ 16–20, 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011)	45
State v. Wilson, 294 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1980)	32
State v. Zarate, 908 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 2018)	83
Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	67, 72
Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	70
Wallace v. State, 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009)	45
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
Iowa Const. Art. I § 17	59
U.S. Const. amd. VIII	58

Statutes and Court Rules:

Iowa Code § 232.2(5)	40
Iowa Code § 232.2(29)	40
Iowa Code § 232.54(1)	78
Iowa Code § 232.54(1)(i)	77
Iowa Code § 692A.101(1)(a)	59
Iowa Code § 692A.102	51
Iowa Code § 692A.102(1)(c).....	60-61
Iowa Code § 692A.103 (Supp. 2009)	75
Iowa Code § 692A.103(1)	50, 57
Iowa Code § 692A.103(3)–(4).....	77
Iowa Code § 692A.104	82
Iowa Code § 692A.105	82
Iowa Code § 692A.106(2)	59
Iowa Code § 692A.106(5)	59
Iowa Code § 692A.108(1)	60
Iowa Code § 692A.108(1)(c).....	61
Iowa Code § 692A.108(2)	61
Iowa Code § 692A.110(1)	60, 82

Iowa Code § 692A.111(1)	51, 62, 82
Iowa Code § 692A.113	51, 62, 82
Iowa Code § 692A.114(2)	51, 62, 82
Iowa Code § 692A.121(1)	61, 82
Iowa Code § 692A.121(2)(b)(1)	61
Iowa Code § 692A.128(1)	62
Iowa Code § 692A.128(2)(a)	52, 57-58
Iowa Code § 692A.128(2)(a)–(e)	62
Iowa Code § 702.11(1)	32-33
Iowa Code § 901.5	50
Iowa Code § 901.5(13) (2019)	34, 40
Iowa Code § 903B.1 (2019)	36, 38, 59
Iowa Code § 907.3	32-33
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 (2019)	32
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
34 U.S.C. § 20927(a) (2018)	64
2009 Iowa Acts ch. 119, § 3	75
Donna M. Bishop, <i>Juvenile Offenders in the Adult Criminal Justice System</i> , 27 Crime & Just. 81 (2000)	71

Elizabeth Cauffman et al., <i>How Developmental Science Influences Juvenile Justice Reform</i> , 8 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 21 (2018).....	79
Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, <i>The Cognitive and Affective Influences on Adolescent Decision-Making</i> , 68 Temp. L. Rev. 1763 (1995).....	80
Div. of Criminal & Juvenile Justice Planning, Iowa Dep't of Human Rights, <i>Iowa Sex Offender Research Council Report to the Iowa General Assembly</i> 12 (2013) (available at https://humanrights.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/media/January%202013%20SORC%20Report.pdf) (last visited August 26, 2021)	44
Barry C. Feld, <i>Unmitigated Punishment: Adolescent Criminal Responsibility and LWOP Sentences</i> , 10 J. L. & Fam. Stud. 11 (2007)	79
Phoebe Geer, <i>Justice Served? The High Cost of Juvenile Sex Offender Registration</i> , 27 Dev. Mental Health L. 34 (2008)	44, 84
Martin Guggenheim, <i>Graham v. Florida and a Juvenile's Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing</i> , 47 Harvard C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 457 (2012)	71
Amy E. Halbrook, <i>Juvenile Pariahs</i> , 65 Hastings L. J. 1, 8–10 (2013)	79
<i>Juvenile</i> , <u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> (11th ed. 2019).....	40
Elizabeth J. Loterneau et al., <i>Juvenile Registration and Notification Policy Effects: A Multistate Evaluation Project</i> 31 (2018) (available at https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/grants/251494.pdf) (last visited August 26, 2021).....	85

National Consortium for Justice Information and Statistics,
 Survey on State Compliance with the Sex Offender
 Registration and Notification Act (SORNA) (2009) p. 2
 (available at [https://www.search.org/files/pdf/SORNA-
 StateComplianceSurvey2009Rev071609.pdf](https://www.search.org/files/pdf/SORNA-StateComplianceSurvey2009Rev071609.pdf), last visited
 August 26, 2021)..... 66

Elizabeth Scott et al., *Juvenile Sentencing Reform in a
 Constitutional Framework*, 88 Temp. L. Rev. 675 (2016) 81

Sentence, Black’s Law Dictionary (6th Ed. 1990) 48

Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, *Less Guilty by
 Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished
 Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty*, 58 Am.
 Psychologist 1000 (2003)..... 79-80

Supplemental Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration
 and Notification, 76 Fed.Reg. 1630 (Jan. 11, 2011) 65
